

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CHARLES CIECKO and DAVID)	
YAMAMOTO,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	Court of Appeals No. A156130
)	
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF LAND)	
CONSERVATION AND)	
DEVELOPMENT,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

LINCOLN COUNTY, CURRY COUNTY, COOS COUNTY,
DOUGLAS COUNTY, TILLAMOOK COUNTY AND CLATSOP COUNTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Judicial Review of an Administrative Rule of the Oregon Department of Land
Conservation and Development

Wayne Belmont, OSB #841662
Lincoln County Counsel
225 W. Olive, Room 110
Newport OR 97365
541-265-4108
wbelmont@co.lincoln.or.us

David N. Allen, OSB #870180
dnallen@actionnet.net
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1321
Newport, OR 97365
541-265-4568

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Counties
Lincoln, Clatsop, Tillamook, Douglas,
Coos and Curry Counties

Attorney for Petitioners
Charles Ciecko and David Yamamoto

Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB #822578
denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us
Judy C. Lucas, OSB #903285
judy.lucas@doj.state.or.us
Oregon Department of Justice
Civil/Administrative Appeals
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
503-378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent
Department of Land Conservation and
Development

Lisa Rackner, OSB #873844
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
503-595-3925
lisa@mcd-law.com

Kent Bressie
Stephen W. Miller
Danielle Piñeres
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP
1919 M Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036-3537
202-730-1337
kbressie@hwglaw.com
smiller@hwglaw.com
dpineres@hwglaw.com
Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
GCI Communication Corp., North
American Submarine Cable
Association, and Oregon Fishermen's
Cable Committee Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Introduction4

 II. Coastal Communities Legislatively Mandated Representation5

 III. Significant Differences between OPAC Recommendations and LCDC’s
 Adopted Amendment.....8

 IV. The TSP Adoption and Amendment Process12

 A. OPAC’s delegated authority in preparing, adopting and amending the
 TSP was statutorily established and has not changed. LCDC departed
 from the legal standards required under ORS 196.471.....12

 B. The TSP has procedural rules, recommended by OPAC and adopted
 by LCDC, to amend the TSP. These rules mirror and implement the
 statutory framework and delegated authority of OPAC under ORS
 196.405 to 196.515. LCDC failed to follow these procedures16

 C. LCDC either (a) made the required consistency findings under ORS
 196.471 and the TSP for the OPAC recommendations but failed to
 then adopt the OPAC recommendations or (b) failed to make the
 required consistency findings under ORS 196.471 and the TSP against
 the OPAC recommendations. In either case, the rule as adopted failed
 to follow required statutory and rulemaking procedures and is
 invalid.....19

 D. Alternatively, the necessary consistency and compatibility findings
 under law were not made.22

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Marshall’s Towing v. Department of State Police, 339 Or 54, 58 note 5, 116 P3d 873 (2005)2

Statutes

ORS chapter 1832
ORS 183.400(4)(b).....3
ORS 196.405 to 196.515.....5, 14, 15, 16, 27
ORS 196.42019
ORS 196.44316
ORS 196.4655
ORS 196.465 (1)17, 27
ORS 196.471 2, 4, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 27
ORS 196.471(1) to (3)18
ORS 196.471 (1)27
ORS 196.471(1)(a) and (b)17
ORS 196.471(1)(c).....17
ORS 197.62527
ORS 201.370(2)5

Or Laws 1991, chapter 501, §§ 6 and 19	6
Or Laws 1991, chapter 501, §§ 8, (1)(a) and (c), 19 and 20.....	12
Or Laws 1993, chapter 18, section 35	16
Or Laws 1997, chapter 249, section 277	16
Or Laws 2003, chapter 744, § 8.....	7
Or Laws 2013, chapter 416, section 1	13
Oregon Laws 1987, chapter 576, section 8 (SB 630).....	5, 6
Oregon Laws 1991, chapter 501, sections 19 and 20	13
Oregon Laws 1991, chapter 567	3
Oregon Laws 1993, chapter 18, section 35.....	14

Administrative Rules

OAR 660-036-0000.....	15, 16, 17
OAR 660-036-0003.....	18, 25
OAR 660-036-0004.....	18
OAR 660-036-0005.....	5, 20

Other Authorities

Clatsop County Ordinance 12-04.....	27
Executive Order No. 08-07, Governor Theodore R. Kulongoski, March 26, 2008 ..	4

OEC 202 (7)	27
Oregon Territorial Sea Plan (TSP).....	1
Oregon Territorial Sea Plan, Adopted 1994, Part One: Ocean Management Framework, section B. Ocean Policy Advisory Council, Section 2 Planning Process.....	15
Oregon Territorial Sea Plan, Part One: Ocean Management Framework, Section F. Plan Implementation, Subsection 2 Changing the Plan.....	16
Oregon Territorial Sea Plan, Part One Ocean Management Framework, Section F. Plan Implementation, Subsection 1(d) Adoption and Approval of the Territorial Sea Plan.....	17
Oregon Territorial Sea Plan, Part One: Ocean Management Framework, Section F.2.e.....	17
Oregon Territorial Sea Plan, Part One, Ocean Management Goals and Policies, Amendment to the TSP	25
Part Five Appendix B: Map Designations	8
